
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Meeting: Wednesday, 12th October 2016 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Watkins (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning) and Cook (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396127 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2016. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 



2 
 

relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 

6.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP ON EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN GLOUCESTER (Pages 11 - 38) 
 
This agenda item will be considered in two parts: 
 
6a. Presentation from Councillor Neil Hampson (Member of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) highlighting the findings and recommendations of the Task and Finish group on 
employment and skills opportunities for young people in Gloucester.  
 
6b. The response of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and economy on the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group.  
 

7.   ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT UPDATE (Pages 39 - 56) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods updating 
Members on the work done by Gloucester City Council to support current and ex-service 
personnel as part of the Gloucestershire Armed Forces Community Covenant and to seek 
ongoing endorsement of such activity. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 4 October 2016 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse
[...]
ect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 14th September 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and Cook 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Council Solicitor  
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director (Service Transformation) 
Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director (Partnerships) 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Pauline Astbury, Committee Clerk 
 
 

 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

22. WELCOME TO THE RECENTLY APPOINTED CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Richard Cook to the Cabinet and congratulated him 
on his new appointment.  
 
He paid tribute to Councillor Jim Porter, the previous incumbent of the post, for his 
valuable work on the portfolio and reflected on the legacy he had left for Councillor 
Cook. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record by the Chair  
 

24. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 
 



CABINET 
14.09.16 

 

25. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

26. GLOUCESTER LOTTERY  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods (Councillor Dallimore) seeking approval to research the launch of 
an online Gloucester Lottery to help fund discretionary support to local voluntary 
and community sector (CVS) and also enable good causes to raise funds directly. 
 
Councillor Dallimore summar
[...]
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.23 pm 

Chair 
 

 





  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 12 October 2016 

Subject: Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group on employment and skills opportunities for young 
people in Gloucester 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Peter Smith, Regeneration and Economic Development Manager 

 Email: peterj.smith@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 01452 96972 

Appendices: 1. Report of the Task and Finish Group 

2. Cabinet Response to Recommendations 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task 

and Finish Group on employment and skills opportunities for young people in 
Gloucester and to provide a formal Cabinet response to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the recommendations of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Task and Finish Group, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report, be 
addressed and matters that can be actioned without the need of a further report be 
implemented at the earliest opportunity and that those recommendations requiring 
more detailed consideration be the subject of a further report to Cabinet as 
necessary. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 

Group on employment and skills opportunities for young people in Gloucester.  The 
recommendations are summarised in Appendix 2. 

 
3.2 The Task and Finish Group’s report was endorsed by Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for submission to Cabinet at a meeting held on 7 March 2016. 
 
3.3 Cabinet needs to provide a formal response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

indicating whether the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group are 
accepted and when they will be implemented. 

 



  

4.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 Cabinet is asked to accept and implement the recommendations of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group as set out in Section 6 of Appendix 1 and 
summarised in Appendix 2. 

 
5.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
5.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be monitoring implementation of any 

recommendations agreed by Cabinet in approximately 6 months’ time. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report). 
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct additional legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation of this report). 
 
8.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
8.1 There are no direct additional risks arising from this report. 
 
9.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
9.1 The actions outlined in this report will support the improvement of employment 

opportunities for young people in the City and support economic growth and 
prosperity. 

 
10.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 
10.1 Improved employment and skills opportunities for young people (in particular 

vulnerable young people) will have a beneficial impact on crime and anti-social 
behaviour. 

 
  Sustainability 
10.2 There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report. 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
10.3  There are no direct staffing and Trade Union issues arising from this report 
 
   

  
 



Appendix 1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

ON EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS OPPORTUNITIES 

FOR YOUNG PEOPLE IN GLOUCESTER 

 

 
 
 

FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

FEBRUARY 2016 

 

Published by Democratic Services 

www.gloucester.gov.uk 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/


 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 Section 1   Introduction 
 
 
 
 
 
 Section 2   Scoping of study 
 
 
 
 
 
 Section 3   Summary of current position 
 
 
 
 
 
 Section 4   Findings 
 
 
 
 
 
 Section 5   Conclusions 
 
 
 
 
 
 Section 6   Recommendations 
 
 
 
 
 
 Section 7   Acknowledgements 
 
 



Section 1 – Introduction 
 

 
Background 
 

On 14 September 2015, Gloucester City Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
commissioned a Task and Finish Group study in employment and skills. 
 

The Task and Finish Group was formed in November 2015 specifically to look at 
employment and skills opportunities for young people in Gloucester. The report details 
the purpose and process of the review, the Task and Finish Group’s findings, and its 
recommendations. 
 

The Task and Finish Group based its findings on interviews with Witnesses and the 
examination of various factual pieces of information.  The Group had planned to 
interview some young persons, but because of the short time available to complete the 
study it was only possible to gather a limited amount of anecodotal evidence. 
 
 

Membership 
 
The following cross-party Members took part in the study:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Group was supported by the Council’s Economic Development Manager, Angela 
Presdee, and Sonia Tucker, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Support). 

Councillor Phil McLellan 
Chair 

 

 
  

Councillor Andy Lewis Councillor Laura Pearsall Councillor Neil Hampson 



 
Section 1 – Introduction (continued) 

 

 
 

Terms of Reference (as defined in the scoping document shown in 
Section 2 of this report) 
 
The agreed ambitions for the review were:- 
 
 ‘To identify barriers to young people reaching their potential 
 
The anticipated outcomes for the review were set as:- 
 

 Barriers to young people reaching their potential will be identified. 

 Gloucester’s position as compared to other districts in the County will be 
explored. 

 Employers’ skills gaps will be identified. 

 Employers will be better informed on what 
[...]
ons 
 

 
The Task and Finish Group’s recommendations are as follows:- 
 
 

1. Careers Advice and Guidance 
  

 Consideration to be given to introducing a Gloucester careers kitemark in 
partnership with the County Council and other interested bodies. 

 
 

2. Partnership Working – careers events 
 

 Consideration to be given to the City Council hosting an ‘Ambitions’ type event, 
similar to that operated at Stroud, with the help of sponsors and interested 
bodies.  There could also be participation in the ‘Skills Fest’ event. 

 
 

3. Co-ordinated approach 
 
 Consideration to be given to the City and County Council working together to 

identify vulnerable young people in families receiving support from the City 
Council, Families First, Department of Work and Pensions and the Youth Support 
Team, in order to develop their employability skills and experience.   

 
 

4. Mock Interviews,  ‘Dragon’s Den’ scenarios 
 

 Consideration to be given to Gloucester City Council exploring its corporate 
social responsibilities and allowing staff and Councillors to participate in mock 
interviews and ‘Dragon’s Den’ scenarios as part of its Volunteering Scheme. 

 
 

5. Work Experience 
 

 Using the contact networks of the Federation of Small Businesses, Major 
Employers’ Group and City Centre Retail Partnership, more work experience 
opportunities should be given to young people (up to the age of 24).  This would 
also include the City and County Council and their partners.  Companies should 
also be encouraged to have ‘open days’. 

 
 

6. Apprenticeships 
 
 Small businesses could be encouraged to offer 

apprenticeships, possibly on a shared basis, 
using the network of the Federation of Small 
Businesses. 

 
 



Section 6 – Recommendations (continued) 
 

 
 
7. Employment and Training Packages for new employers coming to 

Gloucester 
 
 Consideration should be given to the City Council including in its Local Plan an 

obligation for developers to prepare emp
[...]
y 

Particular thanks go to:- 

 Angela Presdee, Economic Development Manager, Gloucester City Council 

 Sonia Tucker, Democratic Services Officer, Gloucester City Council 

 
 
 
 

 
 



APPENDIX 2 – CABINET RESPONSE 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
TOPIC 

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE IN GLOUCESTER 

DATE OF PRESENTATION TO 
CABINET 

21st September  2016 

 

RECOMMENDATION ACCEPTED 
YES/NO 

IF ‘YES’ INDICATION OF 
ACTION TO BE TAKEN 
AND IMPLEMENTATION 
DATE 

IF ‘NO’ REASONS FOR 
DECISION 

1. Consideration to be given to introducing a Gloucester 
careers kitemark in partnership with the County Council 
and other interested bodies. 

 

Yes The extent and quality of  
careers guidance in the  
City’s secondary schools is  
variable  and there are no  
additional resources  
available. There is a  
nationally recognised  
KiteMark scheme which has 
 been delivered by  
Prospects Careers  
elsewhere but this would 
 require additional resources 
 and would need  support 
 and commitment from the 
 City’s schools. Further  
discussion will take place  
with the County Council to 
 investigate whether a  
scheme is viable and  
feasible.  Ongoing 

 



2. Consideration to be given to the City Council hosting an 
‘Ambitions’ type event, similar to that operated at 
Stroud, with the help of sponsors and interested bodies.  
There could also be participation in the ‘Skills Fest’ 
event. 

 

No  Stroud’s ‘Ambitions’ event  
relied upon strong employer  
engagement and was  
resource intensive. We   
don’t currently have the  
capacity to deliver such an  
event but we are developing 
 an employer engagement  
programme. In the meantime  
GFutures currently deliver  
County-wide employers skills  
events and we will work with  
GFirst to ensure that  
Gloucester businesses  
participate fully. 

3. Consideration to be given to the City and County 
Council working together to identify vulnerable young 
people in families receiving support from th
[...]
 allow workers to explore car sharing 
alternatives, etc. 

Yes The inclusion of  travel 
planning  obligations for  
developers is being  
considered as part of the  
Local Plan development  
process.  

 



 

10. The City Council’s website should have links to 
‘Yes2Jobs’, Jobs Centre Plus and any other relevant 
websites. 

 

Yes Links to employment  
support organisations 
 will be included in work to  
update the City Council’s  
regeneration and Economic 
 Development web pages –  
Target date March 2017 

 

 

 





 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 12 October 2016 

Subject: Armed Forces Community Covenant Update 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Ed Pomfret, Health, Partnerships and Engagement 
Manager 

 

 Email: edward.pomfret@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396069 

Appendices: 1. Armed Forces Community Covenant 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an annual update to Members on the work done by Gloucester City 

Council to support current and ex-service personnel as part of the Gloucestershire 
Armed Forces Community Covenant and to seek ongoing endorsement of such 
activity. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

(1)  Activities to support current and ex-service personnel as part of the Council’s 
ongoing commitment to the Covenant be endorsed;  

(2) An annual update of achievements against the covenant continues to be 
received and that this is timetabled into the Cabinet Forward Plan.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Gloucester City Council, along with the five other District Councils, the County 

Council and Gloucestershire NHS and Gloucestershire Police Authority, signed up 
to the Gloucestershire Armed Forces Community Covenant on 27 February 2012 
(Appendix 1).  Cllr Dawn Melvin is the Member Champion for supporting the Armed 
Forces Community Covenant. 

 
3.2  Princip
[...]
ady planning an event to celebrate next year’s Armed Forces Day.  
They have considered what the true meaning of the day is i.e. a way to say 
thank you to our serving forces.  We should not be asking them to give up 
another day of free time to work and man stalls, which we’re aware may have 
been the case recently.  We will continue to contribute to this event via the 
events budget and we believe the event being planned for next year will allow 
residents to show their pride in the Armed Forces but at the same time ensure 
the serving personnel can enjoy it. 
 

 The City Council continues to work in partnership with the Armed Forces to 
increase links to the local service units by welcoming service personnel and 
their families to the area by supporting various activities including sporting and 
charity events, and developing the potential for Ministry of Defence (MOD) 
discounts.  

 

 The Council will continue to support the British Legion’s Poppy day through an 
arrangement with GL1 for free use of accommodation for their Remembrance 
Sunday event.  Linked to this, in partnership with Amey (the Council’s Street 
Care contractor) we will ensure that planting around the war memorial is in good 
order throughout the year and especially for Remembrance Sunday. 
 



 The war memorial at the cenotaph and the war graves at Gloucester cemetery 
will continue to be maintained to a high standard to recognize the sacrifices 
made by service personnel.  
 

 The City Council will continue to support Army Recruitment Events by allowing 
access to suitable sites.  

 
3.3.1  As well as continuing to deliver the specific measure listed above the City Council   

delivers a range of support services, as can be seen in section 3.4 below:- 
 
 
 
3.4  Current Activity 

 
3.4.1  Housing Advice / Homelessness 
 
3.4.2  Members of the armed forces have a local connection to the district of their choice. 

This includes those currently serving; those who have served within the 
[...]
 were in fact 
treated as a non-dependant person prior to their absence.   

 
3.4.12  Museum of Gloucester and Gloucester Life Museum 
  
3.4.13  The City Council offers discounts to Defence Privilege card holders and staff 

attend the Freshers Fair each year at Imjin Barracks to let the residents know 
about all the things on offer. In addition, the Museum of Gloucester and Gloucester 
Life Museum welcome all military personnel and veterans. The museums hold a 
wide variety of exhibitions, events and activities at both museums throughout the 
year, as well as being places to come to find out about Gloucester’s history, to 
enjoy our collection of world renowned works of art, to reminisce and sometimes 
simply to reflect. 

 
3.4.14 Guildhall 
 
3.4.15 The Guildhall offer discount to military personnel to the Cinema and are also signed 

up to a scheme where the venue is listed for military personnel to find. 
 

4.0 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) Considerations  
 



4.1 Many of the measures referred to in section 3 developed from discussions with 
Armed Forces personnel regarding the needs that they identified and required 
support from the City Council and other agencies to provide. There is ongoing 
dialogue through the Council’s Partnerships and Engagement Team with military 
personnel to ensure a good relationship continues.  

  
5.0  Alternative Options Considered 
 
5.1 There are no alternative options for consideration as the report is primarily an 

update of an ongoing commitment. 
 
6.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 It is important that Cabinet, and Members generally, understand the commitments 

made within the Armed Forces Community Covenant in 2012 and that these are  
reviewed to ensure that they remain relevant and consistent with legislation and the 
needs of serving and ex-serving service personnel.  

 
7.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet receive an annual update of achievements against 

the covenant and that this is timetabled into the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
10.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
10.1 There is a risk that Members and Officers overlook the commitments within the 

covenant during the course of the year. An annual review of the covenant will 
ensure that Members and officers keep the commitments of the covenant in the 
forefront of their minds. 

 
10.2  There are opportunities to strengthen the relationship further with servicing and ex-

serving personnel through the application of ABCD which has been applied to 
issues of isolation and community engagement.  

 
11.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
11.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
12.0 Other Corporate Implications 



 
  Community Safety 

 
12.1 There are no community safety issues associated with this report. 
 
  Sustainability 
 
12.2 Monitoring outcomes against the covenant will ensure that the covenant is 

sustainable and continues to develop and grow. 
 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
12.3  There are no staffing or trade union implications. 

 
  

Background Documents: None 



AN ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT 

Between

Cheltenham Borough Council, Cotswold District Council, 
Forest of Dean District Council, Gloucester City Council, 

Gloucestershire County Council, Gloucestershire Police Authority, 
Stroud District Council, Tewkesbury Borough Council, 

NHS England, NHS Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Department for Work and Pensions, Wessex Reserve Forces’ and 

Cadets’ Association, Gloucestershire Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Office, Representatives of the Charitable and Voluntary Sectors, 

the Civilian Community of Gloucestershire

and

THE ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY 
IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE

We, the undersigned, agree to work and act together 
to honour the Armed Forces Community Covenant.



Armed Forces Community Covenant

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Royal Navy

Date:  27.2.12

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Army

Date:  27.2.12

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Royal Air Force

Date:  27.2.12

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Cotswold District Council

Date:  27.2.12

Thomas Herman, OBE. Commander, Royal Navy, Deputy 
Naval Regional Commander (Wales and Western England) 

Brigadier Piers Hankinson, MBE. Commander, 
43 (Wessex) Brigade

Brigadier General David Paterson, OBE.  
Allied Rapid Reaction Corps (ARRC)

Rich Wylor-Owen. Squadron Leader, OC 501 Sqn RAuxAF Cllr Carol Topple. Cabinet Member for Housing and  
Communities, Cotswold District Council



Armed Forces Community Covenant

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Gloucester City Council

Date:  27.2.12

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Cheltenham Borough  
Council

Date:  27.2.12

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Dean of Gloucester 

Date:  27.2.12

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Forest of Dean
District Council 

Date:  27.2.12

Cllr Andy Lewis. Mayor, Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Steve Morgan. Deputy Leader, Gloucester City Council

Cllr Fred Wood. Gloucester City Council

Cllr Barbara Driver. Mayor, Cheltenham Borough Council

Cllr Steve Jordan. Leader, Cheltenham Borough Council

Cllr Norman Stephens. Leader, Chairman, Forest of Dean 
District Council 

Cllr Patrick Molyneux. Leader, Forest of Dean District Council 

The Very Revd Stephen Lake, Dean of Gloucester



Armed Forces Community Covenant

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of Gloucestershire
County Council

Date:  27.2.12

Signed:     

Signed on behalf of NHS Gloucestershire 

Date:  27.2.12

Signed:     

Signed 
[...]
yal Air Force, together with their families.
They deserve our respect and support, and fair treatment.

Those who serve in the Armed Forces, whether Regular or Reserve, those
who have served in the past, and their families, should face no disadvantage

compared to other citizens in the provision of public and commercial
services. Special consideration is appropriate in some cases, especially for

those who have given most such as the injured and the bereaved.

This obligation involves the whole of society: it includes voluntary and
charitable bodies, private organisations, and the actions of individuals in
supporting the Armed Forces. Recognising those who have performed

military duty unites the country and demonstrates the value of their
contribution. This has no greater expression than in upholding this Covenant.

GCC_0030 8.14




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on employment and skills opportunities for young people in Gloucester
	Recommendations from the O&S TFG on employment and skills (Appendix 1)
	Recommendations from the O&S TFG on employment and skills (Appendix 2)

	7 Armed Forces Community Covenant Update
	Armed Forces Covenant Update (Appendix 1)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 12th October 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), D. Norman and Organ 

   
Others in Attendance 
Anne Brinkhoff 
Jonathan Lund 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Pauline Astbury, Committee Clerk 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Watkins, Noakes and Cook 

 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

32. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

33. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

34. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP ON EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN GLOUCESTER  
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Hampson to present the findings and recommendations of 
the Task and Finish Group on employment and skills opportunities for young people 
in Gloucester. 
 



CABINET 
12.10.16 

 

2 

Councillor Hampson reported that the Task and Finish Group operated between 
November 2015 and February 2016 to specifically look at employment and skills 
opportunities for young people in Gloucester.  They had hoped to talk directly to 
young people, but the tight timescales prevented this. Councillor Hampson 
summarised the report and highlighted some of the main areas considered by the 
Group as well as drawing particular attention to their conclusions regarding the 
barriers to young people reaching their potential. 

 
Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) welcomed 
the work of the Task and Finish Group and its recommendations, particularly noting 
the potential to work in partnership with the County Council and other interested 
bodies in the area of careers advice and guidance.   
 
Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) asked whether there 
was any evidence to support the finding that poor housing was a challenge for 
young people. He stated that the report was interesting and noted the clear 
findings. 
 
Councillor Hampson explained that the finding in respect of poor housing being a 
barrier for young people was anecdotal and agreed that without proper evidence 
this should be removed from the report. 

 
The Chair thanked the Task and Finish Group for their work and welcomed the 
findings and recommendations as a helpful prompt for wider issues.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 

Group, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report, be addressed and matters that 
can be actioned without the need of a further report be implemented at the 
earliest opportunity and that those recommendations requiring more detailed 
consideration be the subject of a further report to Cabinet as necessary. 

 
 

35. ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods updating Members on the work done by Gloucester City Council to 
support current and ex-service personnel as part of the Gloucestershire Armed 
Forces Community Covenant and to seek ongoing endorsement of such activity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) Activities to support current and ex-service personnel as part of the Council’s 

ongoing commitment to the Covenant be endorsed; 
 

(2) An annual update of achievements against the covenant continues to be 
received and that this is timetabled into the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 
36. SHOPFRONTS, SHUTTERS AND SIGNAGE - DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR 

GLOUCESTER FOR CONSULTATION  



CABINET 
12.10.16 

 

3 

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
seeking approval of the draft design guidelines for Shopfronts, Shutters and 
Signage for a period of public consultation. 
 
Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) endorsed the 
report and stated that it would be welcomed by local businesses and would help 
improve the aesthetic of the City. He requested that the consultation document be 
simple and easy to understand. The Head of Planning confirmed that a summary 
guidance leaflet would be sent out. 
 
The Chair noted that the updated Design Guidelines struck an appropriate balance 
between conservation and advice for local businesses.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Shopfronts, Shutters and Signage – Design Guidelines for 

Gloucester, be approved for a 6 week period of public consultation. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.32 pm 

Chair 
 

 


